
51
r e s t a u r a n t  &  b i s t r o

at

PANORAMA NEWS
December 2018

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on December 7th

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503
  

(360)456-0111

Holiday 
      Reception

Friday, December 14th

Your seating time will be listed on your 
mailed invitation

The Panorama Board of Directors and staff 
request the pleasure of your company at our

Celebrate the holidays with 
your neighbors!

Enjoy a festive buffet and live 
piano music by Alan Zaboski

Kya Update
It has been a couple of months since our last Kya (Resident Website) forum.  
Since then we have been working hard to build the site and design it in a user-
friendly way. Our next forum will be January 9th at 10:00am and 1:30pm 
in the Panorama Auditorium.  At that time, we will introduce you to Kya’s 
functionality and provide a short demo.

Kya will be available for use starting on January 10th (the day after the forum).  
Resident Ambassadors will be on hand to help you sign into Kya.  The initial 
release will include Resident and Staff Directories and all Resident Handbook 
content.

We will be continually working on additional features and will roll them out when 
they are ready.  Remember, Kya is a website that will be available anywhere you 
have an internet connection.  It will be accessible on most devices.

Our Kya team is very excited to introduce you to Kya.  We will see you on 
January 9th.

Jeff Harley, Director of Information Technology

Return to Index



2

Resident Call Blocking Tool
We have had the call blocking functionality operational since April of this year.  It has proven to be invaluable in its ability 
to protect residents from most criminal elements seeking to steal money or information.  The tool has gone through several 
steps to streamline its effectiveness.  Here are some of the steps that we have taken.

• Over 5000 numbers were blocked the moment we turned the device on.
• We have added over 600 phone numbers to our custom block list.
•  We have added functionality to redirect incoming blocked calls to a recording that instructs callers on how to 

remove themselves from the blocked list.
• We block all calls that are spoofing (pretending to be another number) any Panorama number.
• We now block all calls that do not provide Caller ID information.

With the last item, we have experienced a couple of instances where legitimate callers (ex. Madigan) who do not provide 
caller ID could not get through.  In this case, the entity calling a resident was able to reach them another way.  One resident 
opted to have the entity call them on their cell phone. In the other case, the resident chose to be excluded from the “No 
Caller ID” blocking feature.  If you wish to allow callers with no ID to reach your phone without being blocked, you too can 
opt out of this feature. Open a Work Order at x4205 or email pcworkorders@panorama.org and ask to be added to the 
“No CID Exception List”. Once added to this list, your phone will allow callers through even if they don’t have ID.

We are very pleased that this new tool has been so successful and appreciate the many of you who have helped us to 
make it better.

Jeff Harley, Director of Information Technology

Employee Appreciation 
Fund
November 30th is the firm deadline 
for the Employee Appreciation 
Fund, so that distribution to all 
eligible employees will be 
included in their December 
7th holiday paycheck.  
Checks and cash received 
after November 30th will 
be held for the 2019 Employee 
Appreciation Fund.

If you did not receive your invitation letter and 
postage-paid reply envelope, call the Resident 
Council office at x6199 and we will deliver them to 
you.  Thank you for your support.

 - Jim Greenfield

CarTable
A Panorama resident recently asked about selling her 
full-sized car and getting a smaller set of “wheels.” 
Something to scoot around our campus with; and 
maybe get to the store.  So – the December gathering 
at the CarTable will include conversation about the 
Neighborhood Electric Vehicles.  

Washington State has special laws that allow these 
“cars” to run on the roads.  But where can you get 
them?  What do they cost?  How do you charge one? 
We will also get an early look at our January field trip 
to LeMay Tacoma.

Visit the Quinault Coffee Room at 10:00am on 
December 6 to get some answers.

Gary Reid

Return to Index



Kudos 
Corner

“Thank you for putting benches 
outside the main entrance to Pan 
Hall.  It will be nice to sit outside 
while waiting for transportation 
to the many places Panorama 
transports us.  It should also be 
appreciated by the reception 
personnel, since moving some 
people outside will make it quieter in 
the reception area.”

“I so appreciate all the dedication 
and hard work that our resident 
volunteers who are on the Portal 
Team have engaged in over the past 
year.  The results will show from the 
sharing of their collective expertise 
and I can’t wait to see it operational 
for the benefit of all residents.  Way 
to go, Team!”

“Kudos to Chalet Housekeeper, 
Connie Hansen.  We truly thank her 
for her hard work and the wonderful 
care she gives us.  Her cheerful 
smile and great attitude rubs off on 
us.  Thank you so much Connie, from 
your Chalet friends.”

“Thanks so much to Glen Crane and 
Tom Iverson from Operations who 
have done such a great job hanging 
the exhibits in The Gallery. They 
work quickly and competently, have 
a good eye for spacing, and are a 
valuable asset to the curator team.”

Send your Kudos to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org 
with "Kudos" in the subject line or 

call Jacklynn Roberts at 438-7616.

Gifts Etcetera
Hey folks! Hope you enjoyed the Holiday Mar-
ket. Many of those unique handcrafted items are 
also available at Gifts Etc. where you will find just 
the perfect gifts for your holiday giving. We have 
some lovely new ceramic items and an array of 
things made by the talented folks at the Wood 
Shop to include the new 3D Laser Art. Several new 

pictures in different mediums are gracing the walls, or perhaps a table runner 
in holiday colors is what you need. Be sure to get some scrubbies for stocking 
stuffers, and maybe a dishtowel or two. If there is a new grand or great in 
your future, we have some beautiful items for baby. We have holiday deco-
rations you won’t find anywhere else, and there is a nice selection of Christ-
mas cards, both commercial and handmade and the stamps to mail them.  
Plan to stop by when you are in Pan Hall. 

We are always looking for new consigners, so if you are a newbie and have 
a craft you would like to sell, please call our managers, Vonnie King x5546, 
or Nancy Gjovaag x5455. 

Shop hours are Monday to Friday - 10:00am to 2:00pm. We are closed on 
bank holidays. 

Lucy Reuter

3

Looking Back at Panorama
Residents who “walk the loop” are familiar with the beautiful espalier’ed 
crabapple tree on the side of 1935 Circle Loop, adjacent to the McGandy 
Park walkway. Most aren’t aware, however, that this tree was in place 
as early as the mid-1960s, established by Panorama residents Mr. and 
Mrs. Carl Powell. 
 
Deb Ross, 
Resident Council Archivist

Source: PC Newsgram, June 1969, Resident Archives.

Return to Index

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org


4

Notes from Operations 
Winter is here, and with each winter slip and fall, accidents can occur.  No matter how well the snow and ice is removed 
from parking lots and walkways, you can encounter some slippery surfaces when walking outdoors in the winter.  When 
surfaces do not look especially icy or slippery, it is very possible that a thin sheet of transparent ice or “black ice” is 
covering a pathway putting you at risk; extreme caution should be used when approaching and before proceeding to 
any footpaths or roadway. 

Throughout campus, near main entrances of the building parking lots, you will find Ice Alert® signs that change colors 
from white to blue only when the potential of ice exists.  These signs allow you to “see” the temperature from some 
distance, alerting that ice may be on the ground and caution should be used.  Below is an example of the alert sign: 
         

Use caution during those cold mornings and evenings when ice is not always visible.  We also encourage you to check 
the local news, weather apps, etc., for current temperatures before heading out the door.  
Like most things in life, it is better to be prepared; so this winter, be safe, use extreme caution, and look for these signs 
in the parking lots.  From all of us in Operations, Merry Christmas!

Christine Graff

Building Maintenance Update by Wayne Rost

Building Maintenance would like to thank you all for your patience and tolerance with detours resulting from various 
construction projects this past season. We especially thank the Chalet and Boulevard Park residents during the Chalet 
re-roofing, Woodmere residents during repaving, and Quinault residents during the parking lot paving. There were 
also several city projects that caused detours. All in all, good job people!

We are currently installing windows in the Chalet stairway doors to prevent hallway collisions. Doors and other 
materials have been ordered.

The South Campus Recycle Center is open and Building Maintenance provided some finishing touches. Additional 
LED lighting was added as well as appropriate signage. 

Just a reminder to run your oven’s self-clean cycle after the big holiday cooking is done. The self-clean cycle can 
cause stress on your oven and it’s best to avoid the potential for hiccups on holidays while staff is limited. 

Return to Index



Grounds Department Updates by Cathy Brown

4 5

We are well into the fall season and winter is just around the corner. In the Pacific NW, we all know what that means – rain, 
wind, and debris! Our roofs and gutters get doused and buried with leaves and needles this time of year. 

For the most part, our Grounds Department takes responsibility for roof and gutter cleaning while repairs fall to the Building 
Maintenance Department. Building Maintenance also partners with outside contractors to take care of the apartment buildings, 
Pan Hall, the C&R, and a few extra steep homes. 

This work is considered routine maintenance, which means we complete it on a scheduled basis and generally do not accept 
work order requests of this type. At certain times, especially after storms or during fall leaf drop, it is impossible to clean every 
roof or gutter every day. However, please rest assured we are cleaning them and will continue to do so many times over the 
next several months.

A Few Exceptions
Water cascading over the gutter is common during rainy season and is not an emergency. However, if water is entering your 
home, preventing you from entering your home, or causing other serious issues please submit a work order. 

2018 Pumpkin Display
We hope everyone enjoyed our “Fall Ball at the Panorama Grange” display. We greatly appreciate the positive feedback and 
numerous compliments we received. The pumpkin-carving event was a success and master carver, Russ Leno carved a western 
style masterpiece that fit in well with our theme. See page 8 fpr more pictures of the display. The “Guess the Weight” contest 
specimen came from Rochester, WA, and was grown by Cindy Tobeck.  One hundred twenty-four residents participated with 
guesses from 61 to 2,001 pounds. 

The actual weight was 936 lbs and our winners are as follows: 

1st place - Nancy Walsh 932 lbs
2nd place - Helen Cropp 944 lbs
3rd place -  Kris Smith 926 lbs

Enjoy the rest of fall and Happy Thanksgiving to all from the Grounds Department.

Return to Index



6

Notes from Operations 

Security Department Update by Michael Greenwood
Security would like to wish everyone Happy Holidays! We hope that you all get to enjoy family, friends and good 
cheer throughout the year. 

With the winter season arriving, that means we may get snow, ice and some windy conditions. With that, comes power 
outages. Start preparing now for these weather conditions by having some water, food, and flashlights on hand and 
ready to go. During extended power outages, Warming Centers with heat, lights, and hot coffee are located in the 
Aquatic Center, Panorama Auditorium, Pan Hall, Chalet Lower Level, Chinook Social Room, and Quinault Coffee Bar. 

Call the Emergency Hotline at x7777 for updates on the status of a widespread power outage or other campus-wide 
emergency. 

The holiday season can be the most wonderful time of year, but it can also be a dangerous time. Break-ins are usually 
on the rise during this season. You can help prevent theft by following a couple of tips:

• Always lock your vehicle, even in your driveway. 
• Don’t leave valuables in your car, including presents, cell phones, sunglasses, wallets, purses, etc. 
• REMEMBER, if you can see it, thieves can see it!

Please report anything you think might be suspicious straight away. The longer you wait to report something, the harder 
it is to catch individuals who may be up to no good. Often times, your report may help law enforcement apprehend 
criminals who have committed crimes in or around campus. So, please know that we want you to call us as soon as 
you see or hear something suspicious. All information is good information.

Going Away Overnight?

Don’t forget to turn in your Away Card at the front desk in Pan Hall. The receptionists keep us informed of your 
departure information so there’s no need to contact us separately.  It’s helpful to have the time you are leaving and the 
time you plan to return (if known). Filling those times in on your card helps us avoid any accidental disturbances once 
you’ve returned. 
We check each home on our list twice a day. These house checks consist of a perimeter check of all entry points 
(including windows). If we notice a package left at your front door, we will place it inside with an entry card. 
If you are gone longer than 4 days, I will personally conduct a “Security Home Inspection”. This inspection is to make 
sure that there are no water, electrical, or structural issues in your home. I will leave an entry card in your home to let 
you know I entered. If for any reason you are uncomfortable with this inspection, please indicate as such on your Away 
Card. 
As always, please let us know as soon as you return by calling the switchboard at x0. If it’s after hours and the 
front desk is closed, the switchboard number still works. Just keep in mind you’ll have to follow the prompts from the 
recorded call tree in order to reach Security. If it’s after hours and you would rather skip the call tree message, you can 
reach us directly by calling x7533. 

Please note that the Lost and Found is located in our office. If you’re looking for an item or found something you’d like 
to drop off, give us a call to schedule a time to meet; our office is often empty as we patrol the campus.

We want to wish you, your families and friends all the very best and a very Happy New Year. Call us any time at 438-
7533 or x7533 for any Security concerns or questions.

Return to Index



6 7

Emergency Preparedness Reminders for Independent Residents

As we enter storm season in the Pacific NW, now is a good time to do some anticipatory planning for 
an extended power outage or other storm-related emergency.  

•   Personal preparedness is essential – if you would like a list of items to have in your emergency 
cache or a complete list of campus support resources, call me at x7564 or email at marla.
lefevre@panorama.org.  Information can also be found in the Resident Handbook.

•   Independent Living Social Services can meet with you to determine your individual needs. For 
instance, do you need portable oxygen?  Do you need to make arrangements for out-of-area 
relatives or friends to host you in their home if you don’t have power?  Please call x7776 to 
schedule an Emergency Response Plan meeting with Social Services.

•  During an extended campus incident, if you need help of any kind, please dial x6000 (or 
360.413.6000 from a cell phone) or press your SARA pendant. Panorama’s Urgent Response 
Aide can assist with needs such as transporting you to/from an on-campus Warming Center or 
obtaining food.

•  New this year – there will be one Warming Center (most likely the Aquatic & Fitness Center) 
that will be available for well-behaved pets on a leash or in their crate.  Pets must be attended 
at all times. Call the URA at x6000 for information on the pet-designated Warming Center.   
Birds may be taken to Assisted Living; call x7539 to make arrangements.

REMINDER:  If you leave campus to stay elsewhere during an incident, please notify the Switchboard 
or leave a note in your home indicating where you have gone!  Many friends/relatives call to check 
on residents during extended power outages and other storm emergencies so this information will help 
Panorama staff respond to your family and friends.  

•  Call the Emergency Hotline at x7777 for the most up-to-date information on the nature of a 
campus-wide incident and its anticipated resolution.  

While it is rare for Panorama to experience an extended power 
outage, please be prepared for these events by developing your 
own Emergency Response Plan and having emergency 
supplies in your home.  To familiarize yourself with the 
emergency support options that Panorama offers, read Section 9 
of your Resident Directory, before a storm happens. Please call 
me at x7564, or email at marla.lefevre@panorama.org any time 
you have questions or want more information.

Remember even though you are responsible for your own 
emergency preparedness as an independent-living resident, 
Panorama staff is available 24/7 to assist if you have questions or 
want help identifying options to meet your needs.  Just call Social 
Services at x7776 for pre-planning or the URA at x6000 for 
assistance during an emergency!

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

Fall Prevention Tip:
Our beloved pets may pose 
a silent tripping hazard - we 
are wise to be alert of their 

whereabouts!

Return to Index



8

The Voice Is Calling!
Do you enjoy being 
among the first to meet new 
Panorama residents?
Do you like to write? Are 
you looking for a new 
volunteer opportunity?

The Voice, Panorama’s 
Literary Journal, is looking 
for writers to conduct 
interviews and produce 
written introductions to 
our newest neighbors. The 
Voice is published quarterly 
and contains interviews with new Panorama residents, as well as 
creative writing from residents.

Familiarity with computer word processing software (PC or Mac) is 
most desirable.

Call Becky Anderson, Editor, at x5767 if you are interested in joining 
the interview staff of The Voice.

In addition, Bill Palmer is seeking additional residents for the 
distribution crew of The Voice.  Contact him at x5138 if you are 
available one morning or afternoon per quarter to help deliver the 
latest issue.

Need a lift?
Sometimes the best available transportation is a lift of faith! The 
Lifestyle Enrichment Department wants to remind you that we are 
here to support you during any new stages of mobility. Each bus 
is fully equipped with Braun’s ADA compliant wheelchair lift with 
a weight capacity of 1,000lbs, easy-on ramp, dual handrails for 
security and convenience, and more! Use of the lifts is not limited to 
wheelchairs. A few different ways the lifts can accommodate your 
needs:

• Scooters can be used to drive onto the lift
• Walker users can walk onto the lift with or without their walker
• Residents who are not comfortable using stairs through the 

service door can stand on the lift  

We encourage all new users to schedule a one-on-one appointment 
with our Lead Driver Christe Smith for a proper introduction to 
the use of the lifts. Let us help lift you up through engaging social 
activities! Schedule your appointment with Christe now by calling 
Lifestyle Enrichment at x7726 or x6008.

PUMPKIN DISPLAY

Early Deadline:
Do you have an article 
or information to share in 
the January issue of the 
Panorama News? Due to 
the upcoming holidays, 
the deadline for the next 
newsletter is December 
5th. Please make your 
submission to PanoramaNews@panorama.
org by 3:00 pm on December 5th. Thank you!

Return to Index



8 9

Office of  Philanthropy

In Honor
Jim and Linda Crabtree
Chris and Mary Jo Shaw

In Memoriam
Marilyn Ball 

Betty Fox

Roberta “Bobbie” Bitters
Len and Liz Booth

Edith Countryman
Jim and Marilyn Martin

Peter Farr
Joe and Emily Zabransky

John Fox
Betty Fox

Olov Gardebring
Emily Ray and James Lengenfelder

Ken and Kay Johnson
Barbara Johnson

Dave Westwater
Jerry & Bonnie Hathaway

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are 
a thoughtful way to honor or 

remember friends and loved ones 
who have been part of your life. 
It is an act of paying tribute while 
assuring that worthwhile values 

continue to improve our quality of 
life. 

The Office of Philanthropy’s 2018 Enriching Lives Annual Appeal has reached nearly 
$75,000 in pledges and outright gifts. Through your generosity, Panorama is able to 
offer better programs to more people, improving the quality of life in our community.  
It is you and your generosity that help make Panorama such a wonderful place to live! 
With sincere gratitude, we express our thanks.

If you have not yet made a gift or established a monthly pledge, it is not too late!  As 
you consider your end of year giving, there are a number of charitable planning 
strategies that can help you lower your income taxes this year. Here are some ways 
you can shift tax dollars to charitable dollars and support Panorama.

TAX-WISE CHARITABLE PLANNING STRATEGIES FOR THE END OF THE YEAR

IRA Charitable Rollover – If you are 70 ½ or older you are likely familiar with the 
IRA required minimum distribution (RMD). Each year, the IRS requires you to withdraw 
a certain amount from your IRA whether you need the funds or not. And, you pay 
income tax on every distribution you take. 

The IRA charitable rollover provides several benefits. It allows you to transfer up to 
$100,000 from your IRA directly to a qualified charity like Panorama. You pay no 
taxes on the transfer and you can also count the gift against your required minimum 
distribution, which lowers your income and taxes.

The IRA rollover is a great way for you to support your favorite causes. While you 
won’t receive an income tax deduction for a rollover gift, you also won’t pay any 
income tax on the transfer. Check with your tax advisor and contact me to learn more 
about how you can use your RMD for good and lower your taxes. 

Gifts of Stock and Other Appreciated Assets – If you own appreciated stock 
you no longer need and are looking for a way to avoid capital gains tax, consider 
making a gift of your stock to support Panorama. When you make a gift of an 
appreciated asset, such as stock, to Panorama, you can benefit in the following ways:

Receive a charitable income tax deduction for the value of the donated stock.
Avoid capital gains tax, regardless of how much your stock has appreciated.
Support Panorama!

Please contact me when making a stock transfer. I can provide you with transfer 
instructions to make your gift easy and effective.

Donor Advised Fund (DAF) – If you are near the threshold for itemizing, you 
can consider bundling several years of charitable giving by establishing a Donor 
Advised Fund. A Donor Advised Fund gives you the ability to receive a charitable tax 
deduction and make grants to your favorite charities this year and in future years.

A Donor Advised Fund is like a charitable savings account. You create an account 
through a sponsoring organization by making a contribution of cash, stock, or other 
assets like real estate and can take an immediate tax deduction for the gift. Every 
sponsoring organization has its own rules and procedures including minimum gift to 
establish a fund. Contact me to learn more about Donor Advised Funds and how to 
pick a sponsoring organization that can help fulfill your goals.

May I help? If you would like further information on any of these end-of-year 
planning strategies, please contact me at x7545 or Meghan.Vu@Panorama.org.

This information is intended to be educational and informational, and should not 
be considered advice. I encourage you to seek counsel from your own legal and 
financial advisors.  

Return to Index



10 11

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

Inside Panorama TV
A Holiday Idea for you
Halloween’s over. Election Day is history. Thanksgiving and Christmas, Hanukkah and Kwanza are 

just ahead. I’d like to suggest that December’s a great time to make time to discover, or 
rediscover, Panorama TV Channel 370.

I know, you’ve already got plenty of channels. Everything cable offers, and now the 
tsunami of Internet-delivered TV — Netflix, Amazon, YouTube, and on and on—you’ll 
never run out. But there’s only one channel that’s all about your neighborhood. Only 

Panorama TV is produced and played back from the Quinault basement, lovingly prepared by your neighbors, exclusively for our 
local loops, lanes and circles.

Only on Channel 370 — Channel 30 at the C&R — can you watch full Resident Council meetings, get briefed on what’s happening 
INSIDE by Panorama staff, exercise with Jenny and Reath, SPOTLIGHT Activities, Events, and what’s for lunch and dinner, even MEET 
YOUR NEIGHBOR(S). We even have commercials — the renowned Readerboard. It doesn’t flash or shout; it plays nice music; and 
the messages are from you, to you. 

And, don’t miss Christmas Day on 370 (C&R 30). Panorama TV will be chock full of special shows, including Panorama Chorus 
concerts — recent and historic—special holiday music performances from Panorama Auditorium; and our own Readers Theater 
holiday presentations. Notable outsider shows include the Mormon Tabernacle Choir. You’ll see winter holiday scenes set to familiar 
music. There’ll be plenty of fun, short video clips, too. Be sure to watch “Jingle Bell Goats.”
 
GET THE SPECIFICS EVERY WEEK: SIGN UP FOR OUR E-BULLETIN…

Send an email message to panoramatv370@panorama.org, with “SUBSCRIBE” in the subject line. Then open every E-bulletin email 
we send you, so your email system knows it isn’t spam. 

Oh, and be HAPPY on your HOLIDAYS.

Dave Newton

Resident Council 
Work continues on Kya, our resident website.  The next forum is scheduled for 
January 9, after which signups to use Kya will begin.  More information will be 
communicated to you from your District Representative.

Planning is under way for a forum on the Continuum of Care at Panorama.  This 
forum will explore the entire range of living options and services available at 
Panorama.  These options range from totally independent living, to independent 
living with some assistance, to assisted living, to skilled nursing care.  Your District 
Representative will be gathering input from all residents regarding topics and 
questions they would like to see addressed in this forum.  This input to your District 
Representative needs to be completed by February 1, 2019.  The Forum will be 
held on March 13, 2019.

Remember the Resident Council office is open from 9:30am to 11:30am daily.  There is a staff of volunteers who can 
help with your office needs.  We have a number of services available to residents, ranging from copier service (both 
black & white and color), paper cutter, three hole punch, laminating, and PC and Mac laptops.  Laminating has 
been very popular lately for people to laminate their new Medicare cards.  Come on in and see what your Resident 
Council can do for you.

Jerry Gjovaag

Return to Index



11

Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Kathy Nagai    438-5707 202 Chinook
 Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dotti Wilke & Mike Wills  438-5336 3953 Holladay Park Loop
 Altoona, Pennsylvania &
 New Orleans, Lousiana

Barbara Breslin   438-5597 202 Chalet
 Olympia, Washington

Dennis Mullikin & Carol Dolliver  438-5434 4142 21st Avenue
 Olympia, Washington

Dennis & Linda Leuthauser  438-5005 1659 Circle Loop
 Tacoma, Washington

Resident Moves
John & Mary Hommeyer from 501 Quinault to 125 Quinault
Myrna Conine from 4118 Circle Court to 1920 Circle Loop
Harriet Hunter from 337 Quinault to 151 Quinault
Anne Barroll from 434 Quinault to Convalescent Center
Lewis Atley & Sheila Ralston from 1707 Circle Loop to 2307 Beta Street
Lee Thompson from 104 Quinault to 108 Quinault
John Breytspraak from 1414 Sleater Kinney to Convalescent Center
Ray Martin from 2210 Chambers Lake Lane to Convalescent Center

  In Memory
Arlayne Clow
Jerry Kelley
Anne Stern
Clyde Shiner

Mary Jo Toivola

Photo by Charles Kasler

Return to Index



12

Aquatic & Fitness Center by Erin Dorn

Nordic Walking: More Than a Pair of Fancy Poles
Nordic walking was created for cross-country skiers who needed conditioning in the off-season. It has long since been 
adapted as a more fitness-centered, lower-impact form of walking, but it can also be a way to increase total body 
strength, balance and stability. While similar to trekking or hiking poles, Nordic walking poles have a slightly different 
rubber foot that stays at or behind your midline, instead of being in front of you as you walk. 

Nordic walking poles can be used in place of a cane or walker to maintain or even increase your stability and 
independence in walking. They can also increase your postural strength and movement awareness as you navigate 
uneven terrain. 

Other benefits include*:

• 90% use of body muscles (only 40% without poles)
• increase your cardiovascular workout
• up to 46% higher calorie expenditure
• reduced stress on your hips and knees through the support of the poles
• a good workout without the feeling of physical exertion
• upper body activity using the poles improves upper body mobility 
• upper body activity using the poles reduces upper back, neck and shoulder pains 
• suitable for people of all ages and fitness levels

These benefits have been scientifically documented and proven**. 

Would you like to learn more about Nordic walking and how it can help you improve the quality of your movement, 
strength, and mobility? There will be a Nordic Walking for Balance class held here at the Aquatic & Fitness Center in 
November and December. Traditionally the class is held outdoors but these classes will be held indoors! Contact AFC 
Coordinator Erin Dorn for specific dates, times, and cost. 

* https://www.insideoutphysio.com/index.cfm?id=45179
** https://www.nordixx.com/pages/scientific-studies/

Panorama Republicans
Do you watch TVW on Channel 23? Do you enjoy Austin Jenkins’ award winning program, 
Inside Olympia? TVW is Washington State’s C-SPAN. This private nonprofit company 
provides television coverage of the Legislature, the Governor’s Office, State Supreme 
Court, state agencies, elections and much more. TVW is meticulously nonpartisan, with 
the goal of producing in-depth coverage and civics education. Planning and producing 
this extensive coverage is Mike Bay, Program Director. He will be Panorama Republicans’ 
guest speaker for the December 6 meeting, held in the Quinault Auditorium at 2:00pm. 
All Panorama residents are welcome.

Betty Dodds

Return to Index



13

SARA Emergency Alert System
 
SARA stands for Situational Awareness Response Assistant.

If you are experiencing serious medical symptoms such as severe shortness of breath, chest pain, or a traumatic injury, 
dial 911 immediately if you can. Then press your SARA pendant button.  If you cannot dial 911, just press your SARA 
button.

When you punch your SARA pendant button, be sure to hold it down for two to three seconds. If an Urgent Response 
Aide (URA) doesn’t contact you within five minutes after you have pressed your SARA button, press it again.
 
Who should wear a SARA pendant?
Everyone is encouraged to wear a SARA pendant.  No one is invincible!
It is especially important to wear your SARA pendant if you are out walking by yourself or if you live alone.
You can also use your SARA pendant to call for assistance if you are with someone else who experiences serious 
medial symptoms or who falls.
 
Things to do this month:
If your SARA pendant is still in its box, take it out. Begin wearing it. Or at the very least, hang it near the master 
bathroom shower, low enough that you can easily reach it in case of a fall.

Working together
The Benevolent Fund provides all Independent Living residents with a SARA emergency alert at no charge. Panorama 
Urgent Response Aides monitor the system 24/7. This is an excellent example of The Benevolent Fund and Panorama 
working together to provide a safety net for residents.
 
Original text by Jeff Hurst for the Map your Neighborhood (MYN) program.

Norman Wohlken

Advance Care Planning Workshop
What if a sudden illness or injury left you unable to speak for yourself? 
Who would you want to speak for you? What would you want them 
to know about your values and wishes?

Advance care planning is a process that helps you:

• think about your health care values and goals;
• consider health care choices you may have to make in the 

future;
• talk about your choices with your doctor and your loved ones; 

and
• make a written plan for the future (advance directive).

Join us in thought-provoking conversation to help make your wishes known. Learn vocabulary, reflect on your values, 
choose a healthcare agent, explore goals for treatment, and take the first steps toward completing an advance direc-
tive.

Following the presentation, you will have the opportunity to make an appointment with a facilitator who can help guide 
you through the process of completing an advance directive.

Join us!
Friday, December 7

10:00am - Noon

Quinault Auditorium 
Registration: Call Panorama 

Social Services x7776 

Return to Index



14

The Panorama Library
Thanks to everyone who donated to our fundraising event. While the fundraising is not over, we are so pleased with the 
number of people who have donated to the library.  For those of you who are thinking of donating, but haven’t yet, don’t 
worry, we will still appreciate your donation. 

There will be a model train display in the library to celebrate the holidays. Please come in to visit the display.

Vote for your favorite book from the America Reads list. Starting Dec. 1, there will be a basket and ballots located on our 
upper floor by the shelves with the America Reads books. Please jot down your favorite book and I will let you know what 
books received the most votes from Panorama residents.

You will be receiving a library survey soon. As I have mentioned before, the Library Board is currently developing a 
strategic plan. One important component is feedback and information from you. If you have e-mail, you will receive a 
survey on your computer. If you don’t have a listed e-mail, we will deliver the survey to your home. Thank you in advance 
for completing the survey.

Don’t forget there will be a speaker, Russell Cahill, in the library at 1:30pm on December 6th. 

On December 7th there will be a tour of the library starting at 2:00pm. This is designed for residents who would like to 
know more about our library. It will begin on the lower floor of the library (second floor of the Quinault).

Reminder: The magazines, newsletters and newspapers are subscribed by the library for ALL residents. They 
are not to be taken out of the library. We have had problems with someone taking magazines and newsletters 
out of the library. Please leave these items so all residents can read them.  Thank you!
Sue Ballard

Join us for a Learning in Retirement Lecture!
Exploring Archival Records of a Cold War CIA Front
David Price
Wednesday, December 5, 2018  |  1:30 PM

Professor David Price will share findings from his current research at Stanford University. 
He will present investigating records from a CIA front and The Asia Foundation that funded 
thousands of unwitting scholars working in Asia between the years of 1951-1967.  

A native of the Pacific Northwest, David Price studied anthropology and intellectual history 
as an undergraduate at the Evergreen State College. He received his Master of Arts degree 
from the University of Chicago and Ph.D. in anthropology from the University of Florida, studying 
under anthropologist Marvin Harris and conducting field research on the ancient and contemporary 
irrigation systems of the Egyptian Fayoum. He has conducted cultural anthropological and archaeological fieldwork and 
research in the United States, Palestine, Egypt and Yemen.

During the last decade he has served on several American Anthropological Associations commissions and task forces dealing 
with political and ethical issues facing the association, including the Ad Hoc Commission on the Engagement of Anthropology 
with the U.S. Security & Intelligence Communities (2006-2009) and the Ad Hoc Ethics Sub-Committee Task Force (2008-
2011), which wrote the revised code of ethics recently adopted by the association. 

Return to Index



14 15

Panorama in the Community
Welcome to “Panorama in the Community,” a new section of the newsletter where you can learn more about the good 
we are doing in our county. Everyday throughout Panorama, residents and staff are doing great things to support the 
community beyond our boundaries. This section will share stories of the good we do and introduce you to new ways 
you can engage with our community through volunteer opportunities, donation drives, and simply raising awareness. 

PANORAMA HOLIDAY GIVING TREE 
Giving is the gift that keeps on giving. Join us to bring the magic of the holidays to many!

The "miracle" of the holidays is spread through the joy of caring and sharing. Join us on Friday, 
December 7 from 4:00pm to 6:00pm outside the Panorama Auditorium for a special Holiday 
Bonfire and opportunity to spread holiday cheer to families in need this season. Panorama 
is partnering with The Salvation Army and Community Youth Services to provide a special 
opportunity for residents and staff to support families and foster youth this holiday season. 

We have “adopted” a few families through the Salvation Army and unaccompanied foster 
youth through Community Youth Services, each with specific needs and wishes.  
Starting December 7 at the Holiday Bonfire, a Giving Tree will display gift 
tags you can select to fulfill a specific wish. After the Holiday Bonfire, the 
tree will be located in the Panorama Auditorium lobby so you can browse 
gift requests.  More information on the giving process will be provided on 
a handout when you select your parent or child. Gifts must be delivered 

to the Lifestyle Enrichment Office no later than Wednesday, December 19th.

For more information, please contact Meghan Vu at x7545.

PANORAMA READING BUDDIES
Last month, nine Panorama residents began volunteering as “Reading Buddies” at Chambers Prairie Elementary School. 
Each week for one hour, these Reading Buddies join students from kindergarten through third grade to give one-on-
one reading support. 

If you are interested in becoming a Reading Buddy, the next orientation session is Tuesday, December 4th at 
10:00am in the Tacoma Conference Room. If you have questions or would like to attend this orientation, please 
contact Meghan Vu at x7545 or Meghan.Vu@Panorama.org. 

Genealogy Group
The Panorama Genealogy Group will not be meeting in the month of December due to the holidays, but if you’re 
still looking to get your genealogy fix, the Olympia Genealogical Society will be meeting on Thursday, December 
13. Several members of the group will be sharing their personal serendipitous research experiences. A bus will be 
provided to the 7:00pm meeting at the Thurston County Courthouse.  Sign up at the Activity Desk.

Drop-in genealogy help in the CLC will continue in December on Tuesday and Thursday mornings from 10:00am 
- noon. Please stop by and let us help you research on our free Ancestry.com site or the many other genealogy 
resources available online.

Hope to see you next year on January 24 for our next 10:00am meeting to hear a program on how to use Family 
Tree Maker software. Until then, happy holidays!

Carol Ballard

Holiday Bonfire
December 7th | 4-6 pm  

Outside of the Panorama Auditorium

Return to Index



16 17

HOLIDAY TREAT SWAP
WEDNESDAY, DEC 19TH 
2:00PM-4:00PM

THE BISTRO

Join your fellow neighbors and bakers 
as we come together to share our favorite 

holiday treats! We will have tables saved 
for everyone to add their homemade treats 
& recipes to share. Get in the holiday spirit 
over sweets, coffee and songs. Wear your 

best holiday sweater! 

ALL RESIDENTS ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND. 

2019 Resident Handbook and Directory
The 2019 Resident Handbook and Directory will be available this January. 
In preparation, please take a look at your personal information from last 
year’s directory and let us know if you have any updates. 

Last Chance! Changes must be submitted by November 30, 2018 for 
inclusion in the 2019 printed Directory.

Resident Directory Changes

Name: ____________________________________________

Please add/change the following items: (Please print clearly!)

Last Name: ___________________________________________

First Name: ___________________________________________

Address: _____________________________________________

Phone Number: ________________________________________

Resident Council District: _________________________________

Email #1:_____________________________________________

Email #2:_____________________________________________

Hometown: ___________________________________________

Year of Move-in: _______________________________________

Please return to Donna Kreuger in the Executive Office or at the 
Reception Desk in Pan Hall.  

You may also email any additions/changes to: 
Donna.Kreuger@panorama.org

Chorus Concert

In early December, the Panorama 
Chorus will present its 2018 winter 
concert “Come to the Music!” 
under the direction of Troy Arnold 
Fisher.  Evoking a warm fire, old 
friends and good times, songs 
from the time of Shakespeare to 
modern day will brighten the dark, 
cold days of winter with music, 
laughter, and love.  Accompanied 
by strings, winds, and piano, the 
Chorus will surprise and delight 
listeners.

Be sure to attend one of the three 
performances, which will take 
place at the Panorama Auditorium 
on Friday, December 7 at 
7:30pm; Saturday, December 
8 at 7:00pm; and Sunday, 
December 9 at 2:00pm.  You 
may find yourself attending more 
than once!

Judy Murphy

Return to Index



17

Nisqually Natural Wildlife Refuge  
A Great Place to Visit even in the Winter
Winter in the northwest brings shorter daylight periods and lots 
of gray drizzle. But our relatively mild weather means we can still 
venture outside and experience the world around us. Whether it’s a walk around our lovely campus or a visit to nearby parks or 
natural lands, we can benefit from our connection to this region we call home.

Here’s a Green Team idea to keep you active and exploring during this winter season - visit the wonderful Nisqually National 
Wildlife Refuge (NWR). This beautiful refuge is visitor-friendly and is only 8 miles from Panorama. It’s home to many wintering 
birds, and there’s the possibility of seeing other wildlife, such as beavers at work. Here are a few fast facts to get you started:

• The refuge is located off Exit 114 from I-5, just north of the Lacey area.
• Refuge admission is $3/carload - but your federal Senior Pass means free admission for up to 4 people.
• The visitor center is open all winter long from 9:00am-4:00pm, Wednesday through Sunday. The center is closed on holi-

days, but the refuge trails are open every day.
• Want an easy walk? The accessible boardwalk loop trail is one mile around, and offers access to a river overlook.
• Ready for a longer stroll? Continue on the dike trail and the boardwalk over the tidelands.
• Tip for birding: talk to the friendly volunteers at the visitor center, and check the notebook there for recent sightings.
• Interested in learning more about birds? A weekly walk leaves every Wednesday morning at 8:00am from the visitor center. 

Bring binoculars and stroll with expert birders who are happy to welcome beginners.

 - Cleve Pinnix

South Campus (Chinook) Recycling Center:
The new recycling center is up and operating at the corner of Chambers Lake Lane and Sleater-Kinney Rd. This center is for 
residents only and is open dawn to dusk.  There is a mixed recyclables large dumpster (paper, plastic bottles, bi-metal cans, 
cardboard, aluminum, etc.) and separate bins for glass bottles and compostables.  Batteries and rigid Styrofoam are collected at 
the original recycling center in the Auditorium parking lot.  Recycling standards are constantly changing, so please check signs 
for instructions.

Frequently Asked Questions:
Where can compact fluorescent light bulbs and hazardous household waste be recycled?
These items must be taken to the county waste transfer station at Hawks Prairie (Hogum Bay Road NE, Lacey).

Where can miscellaneous plastic bags be recycled?
• Newspaper carriers will reuse their plastic bags if you make 

arrangements with them.
• Plastic grocery and produce bags can be recycled at major 

food stores.
• Plastic bubble wrap, inflatable plastic packing bags may be 

taken to the Stiles-Beach Barn to be reused.

What items cannot be recycled at Panorama?
• Loose plate glass and loose lids
• Plastic “clam shell” produce containers & plastic deli contain-

ers
• Waxed cardboard milk cartons
• Loose plastic sheets and flexible styrene packaging

When it comes to recycling, when in doubt throw it out (in the trash).

 - Gary Proctor
Return to Index

“Aluminum is so readily 
recyclable that about 75% 
of all aluminum that’s ever 

been made still exists today 
in some form or another!”

From Make Garbage Great: The Terracycle 
Family Guide to a Zero Waste Lifestyle By Tom 

Szaky and Albe Zakes  



Panorama Auditorium 
Usher Program

  
Volunteer ushers are needed for every program and 
event at the Auditorium.

Do you attend programs at the Auditorium? Would 
you like to be a member of our team?

Ushers greet patrons, help with walkers and electric 
mobility carts, keep food and beverages out of the 
theater, direct patrons to restrooms and phones, and 
assist in the evacuation of the theater if it becomes 
necessary. Most of all we enjoy seeing our friends 
and being of help. We are smartly dressed in black 
and white so we are easily recognized by anyone 
who needs help.

Here is your opportunity to join our usher team and 
shine in your black and white. We are planning a 
training session for ushers on January 15 in the Green 
Room of the Auditorium at 10:00am. We will offer 
an afternoon session at 2:00pm if necessary. You will 
learn all you need to know and take home an usher 
handbook.

We are also inviting all current ushers to attend 
to ‘brush up’ on their responsibilities. If any of the 
‘seasoned’ ushers would like to train for head usher, 
we will offer that training as well as we have a need 
for more head ushers.

For further questions, and to sign up, call Jean 
Garwood at x5556 or Jan Norris at x5094.

18

Santa Knows the Way….to 
Santa’s Shop!  Do You?
Friday, November 30th & 
Saturday, December 1st

10:00am to 2:00pm

Santa is coming to Panorama for the 15th annual 
holiday shopping bonanza known as “Santa’s Shop.” 
He is headed for Encore Furniture & Books. That’s the 
“warehouse” at 4011 14th Ave SE. This is a new location 
for the popular Patio Sale event.

There will not be any parking at Encore on Friday and 
only limited parking on Saturday. Still, it will be very 
easy for you to get there both days via shuttle buses or 
Resident Transit.

Shuttle buses will be available by the hour (10:00am, 
11:00am, 12:00pm & 1:00pm). You will be picked up 
at your home within the hour of your reservation and will 
be cozy while you wait. Call the switchboard at x0 to 
reserve your seat! A reservation is not required to return 
home. Residents leaving Encore will board the bus as 
seats are available.

Resident Transit will run on Friday and Saturday. Call 
x7725 early for reservations on either day. When not 
needed for pickups the transit vans will wait at Encore for 
return rides.

Santa’s Elves will be waiting for you. We have hot cider 
and cookies and plenty of places to sit and enjoy the 
holiday spirit.  

In case you need muffin pans and cookie sheets for your 
holiday baking, Stiles-Beach Barn will be open as usual 
on Friday, November 30.  

Ernesta Ballard 

Return to Index



18 19

Grey Resistance Indivisible
Who We Are:  
Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is one of over 4500 national chapters of Indivisible.org working to serve “we the people”.  GRI is 
not party affiliated and welcomes persons of all political persuasions who are interested in respectful discourse.

Happenings:  

• The Standing on the Side of Love group met at the Farmers Market for the last time this year.  They have enjoyed many favorable 
responses from passing cars and people on the way to the market.  This “standing” has given us a chance to spread love rather 
than fear and hate.  A big Thank You to all who have participated.

• Getting out the vote! Mari Stuart worked in setting up and organizing a Phone Bank that met in the Quinault Chapel.  This team of 
8 worked for a total of 64 hours.  Other GRI members phoned from the Cantwell-Heck headquarters for over 2 months. 

• Members joined with Olympia Indivisible to participate in writing postcards to support Carolyn Long and Irene Bowling.

•  At the GRI meeting in October, Lacey City Council woman Carolyn Cox stepped in for Rosa Long, sharing with us about local 
issues and the campaign of Tye Menser.  The group then worked in teams to stuff and address envelopes with a letter of support 
for Tye Menser signed by GRI members.  Over 200 envelopes were completed in less than an hour.

• GRI representatives attended a Thurston County District meeting in support of Thurston County Democrats.

• Members attended the Get Out the Vote rally in Olympia.  Another way GRI volunteers work at making a difference.

A View from Near the Border by Judy Konopaski 

I went on my first “search” in the Arivaca backroads looking for evidence of migrant traffic. The Sanctuary group in Green Valley/
Sahuarita keeps a presence in the area and provides water and first aid to those requesting help. We found several abandoned 
backpacks, tennis shoes, and gringo garbage. There were three crosses in different areas” marking spots where refugees bodies were 
discovered. A data spreadsheet shows 122 recovered remains over the past year in the Tucson sector.  I wonder how many will soon 
be added to that number.

Ongoing Opportunities:

• Join and bring life to our FACEBOOK page.  (GRI): a safe place for a conversation since it is only open to members.  Contact 
jackieza2@yahoo.com

• Join with Olympia Indivisible members to visit the offices of our Senators and Representatives. 

•  The Women’s Energy Group meets every other Monday at 3:30pm in the Chapel of the Quinault.  Call Betty Hummel (x5256) for 
info.  (Check Panorama Activities and Events for this month’s dates.)

• If you would like to be involved or just get info about actions you can take, ask to be on our listserv at GRI98503@gmail.com.

December Meeting: December 14th at 10:30am in the Chalet Basement.  Lisa Orenstein and the Olympia Indivisible Steering 
Committee will share next steps post election.

Gerda Randolph

51
r e s t a u r a n t  &  b i s t r o

at

Join us for  

Christmas Dinner!
Tuesday, December 25th

Two Seating Times: 12:00 pm and 2:30 pm

$25.00 per person 
(Includes tax & gratuity and non-alcoholic beverage)

Call x6623 to make your reservations.

Return to Index



Photography Group
Taking photos with an iPhone seems to have become 
an obsession for some folks, including some of our 
Panorama residents who love the iPhone because it is 
so handy and takes wonderful images wherever and 
whenever you want to document a memory. 

Quite a few residents came to listen and learn from 
Tam Alden during the October general meeting 
of the Panorama Photography Group (PPG). If you 
were in attendance, you were able to learn how to use your iPhone camera more 
effectively. Tam has truly embraced using the iPhone for picture taking and really 
mastered the art of not only taking but also post-editing images. It was impressive 
how Tam used her phone as a tool to project images, her presentation, and videos 
on the TV. Navigating a laptop and projecting to a TV can be quite challenging, 
but doing it at the same time and navigating between all those applications seems 
rather daunting.

Tam’s presentation was marvelous. We learned so much about iPhone capabilities including how to change focus and 
light, take great portraits, crop images using an iPhone app, and much more.

I’m always amazed by the incredible talent and experience we have here at Panorama.  Kudos to Tam for sharing her 
talent and providing a wonderful, educational experience to our photographers!

The PPG is taking a break for the holidays and look forward to seeing you again in January, when Ginger Sarver will 
present short videos from still photographs and explain how she does it to keep memories from her trips and outings. It 
promises to be a very educational session.  

Happy Holidays from the Panorama Photography Group!

Sylvia Cornette

20 21

Pa
no

ra

ma Photography

Group

Hikes with Steve
I held my last hike of the year on October 24 to Twin Falls, just outside North Bend on the way up to Snoqualmie Pass.  
The weather can be iffy this time of year; however, the fog lifted and the weather was clear and dry for us.  The colors on 
this last trip were magnificent.  Many mentioned the falling yellow and red leaves were like being in a soft rain of color.  

We followed the south fork of the Snoqualmie River most of the day, up 
and down for 3 unbelievable breathtaking miles.  We passed old growth 
trees, surging waterfalls, wild mushrooms, and abundant forest green of the 
maidenhair, sword, deer and bracken ferns.  All the time hearing the chat-
ter of chipmunks and the sound of rushing water around us.  Even though 
the miles were hard, with the 800 ft. climb, no one dared to complain with 
such awe-inspiring beauty all around us. 

I wish to thank all the Panorama residents that joined me on hikes, walks, 
strolls and outings this year.  I feel truly blessed to be able to share the 
beauty of the Northwest with you.  I am hopeful all who did the walks and 
hikes this year will have many good memories to think about this winter and 
many more to look forward to in 2019.  

Happy trails to you,
Steve Pogge, Outdoor Explorations

Return to Index



21

Birthday Dinner!
Thursday, December 20th 

5:00 pm  
Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro 

December is an exciting month around the world! It is 
the home to Christmas, a Christian festival; Kwanzaa, 

a celebration that honors African heritage in the 
African-American culture and Hanukkah, a Jewish 
holiday also known as the Festival of Lights, as well 

as a number of other religious holidays in other 
countries. 

Christmas has an interesting history. In 1647 
the English parliament passed a law forbidding 
Christmas. The Puritan leader Oliver Cromwell 

looked upon the celebration as immoral and people 
caught celebrating the holiday were arrested. Other 
interesting facts have to do with one of our favorite 

foods -- the turkey.

In many cases, turkeys are an important part of 
Christmas.  

Did you know that:

A 15 pound turkey has about 70 percent white 
meat and 30 percent dark meat?

Turkey has more protein than chicken or beef? 

Turkeys will have 3500 feathers at maturity, but 
who’s counting?

Tonight, however, our dinner is not turkey, but a much-
requested favorite—baked ham served with scalloped 

potatoes and fresh vegetables.  For our dessert we 
have wonderful pecan pie! 

Our outstanding entertainers are the
Rose Garden Singers

See you there!
Diane Stiles and Jo Love Beach

Vision and Hearing Loss 
Groups
After further discussion, the combined vision and 
hearing group will now be two separate groups.  The 
Vision Group (facilitated by Independent Living Social 
Services) will continue to meet on the 3rd Tuesday of 
each month from 1:30pm to 2:30pm in the Quinault 
Auditorium.  The Hearing Loss Group (resident-driven) 
will meet immediately after from 2:30pm to 3:30pm. 

This change allows folks who are interested in both 
groups to attend both meetings back-to-back, while 
others may choose to attend one group or the other. 

We won’t have meetings in December but join us next 
time on January 15th!

New Year’s Eve
 Dinner & Show!

51
r e s t a u r a n t  &  b i s t r o

at

Monday, December 31st 
Dinner begins at 5:00PM
Live music by: Hook Me Up band
Watch the ball drop on the 
East Coast at 9:00PM

$25.00 per person 
(Includes tax & 
gratuity and 
non-alcoholic 
beverage)

Call x6623 
to make your 
reservations.

Return to Index



Arts Guild News by Gail Madden

January Arts Guild Luncheon –  January 2nd at 11:30am -  Wind up the 
Holiday Season and start an art-filled 2019 when Olympia artist Alice Liou will join 
us to show and discuss her work. Growing up in Taiwan, Alice studied watercolor, 

Chinese brush painting and calligraphy under 
various art masters. She moved to Washington over 30 
years ago and devoted her time to education and career. In recent years, she 
rekindled her passion for painting and studied watercolor, soft pastel, sumi, and oil 
painting with local artists.  Always inspired by the beauty of nature, Alice enjoys 
creating images that express life’s energy in a variety of forms.  In her art creation 
process, Alice seeks to express the essence of the subject while capturing the light 
and dark aspects in a balanced and harmonious way. Her watercolor and sumi 
paintings have been exhibited in group shows, Olympia Arts Walk, and at the 
Asia Pacific Cultural Center in Tacoma. Some of her paintings are posted on www.
alicelioufineart.com. For reservations call or e-mail or call Pat Dunston dunstonp@
comcast.net or x5386.

Upcoming Gallery Exhibit   The Call for Entries is out for the February 2019 Gallery Exhibit. The curators want you 
to use your imagination—the possibilities are endless: “Passages” can be challenging, uplifting, evolving, beginnings, 
remembering, movements, dreams…  Submission date is January 25, 2019 in the Quinault Auditorium between 9:00am 
and 12:00noon. Contact Pat Dunston for a prospectus, Dunstonp@comcast.
net or telephone x5386.  You still have time to see the current exhibit, It’s 
About Time, as well as take a leisurely tour of the art work displayed in all 
the offices on campus as well as in the library. New 3-dimensional work is 
displayed in the glass case in the Pan Hall lobby area. Take the time to go 
and see all this wonderful work. Thanks to all the artists who contribute to our 
exhibits.

There is still time to answer the Call to Artists for the Home & 
Studio Tour March 14, 2019  Do you have an art collection you would 
like to share with other residents? Or are you an artist with a studio space 
where you fabricate your art that would be interesting to other residents? 
Contact Christine Voigt at cevoigt25@outlook.com to indicate your interest or 
for more information.

Minnaert Art Show – Over a two year process, 26  Panorama residents 
worked with 10 local schools in the North Thurston and Tumwater Districts 
as well as  the Lacey Boys and Girls Club to bring to fruition a fantastic 
exhibition at the Minnaert Gallery at SPSCC.  A total of 300-400 students 
in grades K through 12 worked in a collaborative effort with skilled and 
experienced Panorama artists to design and produce textile art.  It is on 
display at the Gallery through December 7th and is well worth a visit – take 
your grandkids! 

Volunteers Needed – April Works is looking for artists to create cover 
art for the Voice of Panorama and for artists to display their work on the 
bulletin board by the Pan Hall lobby elevator.  Voice covers should be two-
dimensional work that can be easily reproduced in black and white. Please 
contact April Works – aprilworks@gmail.com or x5496 for more details.

WCPA Exhibit – The judges selected 46 pieces from 30 Panorama artists 
for display at the Washington Center.  The exhibit will open January 12th 
2019 with a reception for the artist and the public.  Check the January 
calendar for transportation availability. 

22 23

rts
GU I L D

Return to Index



22 23

In the Footlights– Theater Notes
Friday, December 14th at 7:00pm, with a matinee on the next day at 2:00pm, 
brings more live theater when the troupe of musical actors from SRO Theater in 
Yelm comes to our stage in a rollicking performance of the fairy tale - Shrek, the 
Musical.   Shrek, the Musical tells the story of a swamp-dwelling ogre who goes 
on a life-changing adventure to reclaim the deed to his land. Joined by a wise-
cracking donkey, this unlikely hero fights a fearsome dragon, rescues a feisty 
princess and learns that real friendship and true love aren’t only found in fairy 
tales.  This is a perfect show for you and maybe your grandkids to enjoy fantasy, 
make-believe and laughter.  Again wine and hot chocolate are available for sale 
before each performance.  

On Monday, December 17th at 2:00pm, and with a second performance at 7:00pm on Friday, December 21st, Readers 
Theater holiday presentation Heck the Dolls with Chardonnay takes 
the stage.  This adult comedy written by Lou Clyde is the hysterical 
yet touching story of Sue, a bored and lonely resident of Aged Oaks 
Retirement Home. When Sue is visited by her teenage granddaughter 
Emma, Sue takes the audience on a raucous trip down memory lane as 
she recalls the holidays of her past. The audience quickly discovers that 
Sue and her old best friend Becky were the Lucy and Ethel of their days. 
Sue’s re-enacted flashbacks remind us that the stresses of the holidays 
usually result in the best and funniest memories of life.

Answer to the November Trivia Question - What is a 
Cyclorama? A cyclorama is a large curtain or wall, often concave, 
positioned at the back of the stage. It was popularized in the German 
theater of the 19th century and continues in common usage today in 
theaters throughout the world. A “cyc” can be made of unbleached 
canvas or muslin, or seamless translucent plastic. Traditionally it is hung 
flat. When possible, it is stretched on the sides and weighted on the 
bottom to create a flat and even surface. Our cyclorama is used to 
project images and to create lighting effects at the back of the stage.

December Trivia Question: What is a scrim? 

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

Coupons for Schools
We still collect coupons for school that appear on many products that we buy. Please cut them out and place them in 
the red boxes for coupons found in the Chinook, Quinault, Chalet and Panorama Hall. They are taken to Mountain 
View school here in Lacey.

We no longer take any Campbell’s soup labels, and we do not need bar codes from any product.

Thank you for clipping those coupons. They are put to good use by the schools for items for the children that they 
wouldn’t otherwise have.

For questions, call Lora DeYoung at x5768 or Georgia Vincent at x5561.

Return to Index



4 5

10

3

9 11

TUESDAYSUNDAY

13

6

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

7

12

17

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  MacUsers CH
2:00  Shrek, the Musical PAT 
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:15  Bus - Terry & Friends

1

SATURDAY

8

10:00  Open Studio CAS
10:00-12:00  CLC CH

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:00  Ping Pong CH

15

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
7:00  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

23

14

10:00-2:00  Santa’s Shop Encore
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  MacUsers TCR
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:15  Bus - Daedalus Qt WCPA
6:15  Bus - White Christmas
6:45  Bus - Masterwotks WCPA
7:00  Movie - Woman Walks PAT

9:00  Winter Escape PH
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
1:45  Bus - Capital City Chorus
2:00  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

22212018

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QC
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Cold War CIA
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Aquatic/Fitness Advisory PAG
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT
4:30  Bus - Momentia Dinner

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Christian Women GR
1:00  Bus - Molbak’s Nursery
1:30  Pope Francis Video PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

9:00, 11:00, 1:00, 3:00 3-Day Food
10:00  Reading Buddies TCR
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Music -Mozart PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  NatGeo - Battle/Midway PAT
2:30  Memory Café GR

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus - Capital Mall
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  NatGeo Christ’s Tomb PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Seattle Art Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Russel Cahill Library
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Movie -Mama Mia Again PAT
2:00  Republicans QA

10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
2:00  Pet Partners QA
2:30  Mindfulness Meditation AF
6:15  Bus - Oly Genealogy Society
6:30  Bus - World Aff airs Council

9:30  Resident Council QA
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
5:15  Seahawks Football PAT
6:15  Bus - Capital Concert Band

9:00-3:00  SHIBA CH
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
5:15  Bus - Parade of Lights
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Joe Baque

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00  MOAA GR
11:15  Bus - Centralia Massacre
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - Boundaries PAT
2:00  Holiday Treat Swap Bistro
7:00  Jazz Senators Holiday PAT

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Senior Lobby CH
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Heck the Dolls PAT
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:00  Bus - Messiah Singalong

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid Screen SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
11:30  Readers Theater Meet QCR
2:00  Library Tour Library
6:30  Bus - A Christmas Story OLT
7:00  Shrek, the Musical PAT

10:00  Bus - Little Creek Casino
11:30  Movie - Cats PAT
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
2:00  Movie - Pope Francis

19

9:30-12:00  Activity Registration PH
11:30 Movie -The Children Act PAT
2:00  Movie - Cats PAT
3:30  Bus - The Lion King

11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Movie -Mama Mia Again PAT
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Heck the Dolls PAT

16

24

1:05  Seahawks Football PAT
1:15  Bus - The Nutcracker WCPA
                                                                                                                                                      
Fitness class break until Jan 2

30

10:00 Advance Care Planning QA
1:30  Movie - Juyeux Noel PAT
4:00  Holiday Giving Gathering PA
7:30  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
11:30  Movie - Boundaries PAT
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR 
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 
2:00  Movie -The Children Act PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:00,1:00  Tai Ji Quan QFR
12:30  Open Pool CH
12:30  Nordic Walking AF
1:00  Bell Choir QCB
1:30, 3:00 Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Pilates AF
2:00  Weavers Q
2:00  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:00,1:00  Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
1:30  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

26

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

11:00  Bus -Seattle Men’s Chorus
5:20  Seahawks Football PAT

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

2825

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
12:30  Nordic Walking AF
2:00  Pilates AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 11:00  Bus - Walk With Steve
12:00, 2:30  Christmas Dinner DR

29

1:25  Seahawks Football PAT 2:00  Silent Vigil QC
5:00  New Years Dinner & Show DR

New Year’s Eve

1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

27

2
1:15  Bus - Stardust Christmas
2:00  Hearing Group TCR
5:20  Seahawks Football PAT

December 2018

Happening at Panorama

Christmas

31

Hanukkah Begins

24 Return to Index



4 5

10

3

9 11

TUESDAYSUNDAY

13

6

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

7

12

17

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  MacUsers CH
2:00  Shrek, the Musical PAT 
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:15  Bus - Terry & Friends

1

SATURDAY

8

10:00  Open Studio CAS
10:00-12:00  CLC CH

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:00  Ping Pong CH

15

9:00  Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
7:00  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

23

14

10:00-2:00  Santa’s Shop Encore
10:00  Windows Users CH
10:00  MacUsers TCR
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:15  Bus - Daedalus Qt WCPA
6:15  Bus - White Christmas
6:45  Bus - Masterwotks WCPA
7:00  Movie - Woman Walks PAT

9:00  Winter Escape PH
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
1:45  Bus - Capital City Chorus
2:00  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

22212018

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:30  Life After Loss QC
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Cold War CIA
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:00  Aquatic/Fitness Advisory PAG
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT
4:30  Bus - Momentia Dinner

9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Christian Women GR
1:00  Bus - Molbak’s Nursery
1:30  Pope Francis Video PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
5:30  MOAA Board QA
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

9:00, 11:00, 1:00, 3:00 3-Day Food
10:00  Reading Buddies TCR
10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Music -Mozart PAL
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  NatGeo - Battle/Midway PAT
2:30  Memory Café GR

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus - Capital Mall
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  NatGeo Christ’s Tomb PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

9:00  Bus - Seattle Art Museum
10:00  CarTable QCR
11:15  Bus - Schmidt House
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Russel Cahill Library
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Movie -Mama Mia Again PAT
2:00  Republicans QA

10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
2:00  Pet Partners QA
2:30  Mindfulness Meditation AF
6:15  Bus - Oly Genealogy Society
6:30  Bus - World Aff airs Council

9:30  Resident Council QA
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 
5:15  Seahawks Football PAT
6:15  Bus - Capital Concert Band

9:00-3:00  SHIBA CH
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
1:30  Craft in America Video PAT
1:30  Book Review QA
5:15  Bus - Parade of Lights
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Joe Baque

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00  MOAA GR
11:15  Bus - Centralia Massacre
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - Boundaries PAT
2:00  Holiday Treat Swap Bistro
7:00  Jazz Senators Holiday PAT

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:00  Senior Lobby CH
10:30  Catholic Mass QC
11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Heck the Dolls PAT
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
6:00  Bus - Messiah Singalong

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid Screen SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
11:30  Readers Theater Meet QCR
2:00  Library Tour Library
6:30  Bus - A Christmas Story OLT
7:00  Shrek, the Musical PAT

10:00  Bus - Little Creek Casino
11:30  Movie - Cats PAT
1:30  Duplicate Bridge QCR
2:00  Movie - Pope Francis

19

9:30-12:00  Activity Registration PH
11:30 Movie -The Children Act PAT
2:00  Movie - Cats PAT
3:30  Bus - The Lion King

11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Movie -Mama Mia Again PAT
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Heck the Dolls PAT

16

24

1:05  Seahawks Football PAT
1:15  Bus - The Nutcracker WCPA
                                                                                                                                                      
Fitness class break until Jan 2

30

10:00 Advance Care Planning QA
1:30  Movie - Juyeux Noel PAT
4:00  Holiday Giving Gathering PA
7:30  Chorus Holiday Show PAT

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
11:30  Movie - Boundaries PAT
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR 
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 
2:00  Movie -The Children Act PAT

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:00,1:00  Tai Ji Quan QFR
12:30  Open Pool CH
12:30  Nordic Walking AF
1:00  Bell Choir QCB
1:30, 3:00 Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Pilates AF
2:00  Weavers Q
2:00  Water Volleyball AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:00,1:00  Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
1:30  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF

26

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

11:00  Bus -Seattle Men’s Chorus
5:20  Seahawks Football PAT

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
3:00  Mindfulness Meditation AF
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

2825

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
12:30  Nordic Walking AF
2:00  Pilates AF
3:30  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

3:30  Women’s Energy Group QCB 11:00  Bus - Walk With Steve
12:00, 2:30  Christmas Dinner DR

29

1:25  Seahawks Football PAT 2:00  Silent Vigil QC
5:00  New Years Dinner & Show DR

New Year’s Eve

1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Movie-Christopher Robin PAT
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

27

2
1:15  Bus - Stardust Christmas
2:00  Hearing Group TCR
5:20  Seahawks Football PAT

December 2018

Happening at Panorama

Christmas

31

Hanukkah Begins

24 25
Return to Index



Activities and Events December 2018
Registration for December activities begins on Tuesday, November 27th

Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 
Extension x5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org

Activity Desk Hours: 9:30am-12:00pm (Monday – Friday)

Sat 1  Santa’s Shop~ Mark down the date and make your plan- Lights and tinsel, yes you can! Fill your sack, more 
wreaths and trees. Come and shop- You will be pleased! Santa’s Shop is open to the Panorama family only – 
residents, employees, contractors, and family members. Call the switchboard to reserve a seat on the campus 
shuttle (10:00am, 11:00am, 12:00pm, 1:00pm). 10:00am-2:00pm, Encore Furniture & Books

Sat 1  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of 
the fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 1  Tacoma Musical Playhouse presents White Christmas~ Based on the beloved, timeless film, this heart-
warming musical adaptation features seventeen Irving Berlin songs and a book by David Ives and Paul 
Blake. Veterans Bob Wallace and Phil Davis have a successful song-and-dance act after World War II. With 
romance in mind, the two follow a duo of beautiful singing sisters en route to their Christmas show at a Ver-
mont lodge, which just happens to be owned by Bob and Phil’s former army commander. To purchase your 
own tickets, call the TMP box office (253)565-6867 or visit their website www.tmp.org. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 6:15pm

Sat 1  Emerald City Music presents The Daedalus Quartet~ An up-close encounter with Daedalus Quartet, win-
ners of the 2001 Banft International String Quartet Competition and Lincoln Center’s Martin E. Segal Award at 
the Washington Center Black Box Theatre. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box of-
fice (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. 
$3.00, BL 6:15pm

Sat 1  Masterworks Choral Ensemble presents Yuletide Celebration: A Holiday Concert~ The winter holiday 
concert is the perfect occasion for family and friends to join together for an evening of revitalizing seasonal 
music at the Washington Center for the Performing Arts Main Stage. This evening includes songs of winter 
celebration and takes us back to the early roots of Christmas music. Yuletide has ancient origins in a winter 
festival that included feasting and merrymaking, and this concert will make you merry too. To purchase your 
own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncen-
ter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sat 1  Movie presents Woman Walks Ahead (2017)~ “Catherine Weldon, a portrait painter from 1890s Brooklyn, 
travels to Dakota to paint a portrait of Sitting Bull and becomes embroiled in the Lakota peoples’ struggle 
over the rights to their land.” Rated R for brief violence and language. 7:00pm, PAT

Sun 2  Harlequin Productions presents The Stardust Christmas Groove~ Groove is the twenty-third in the series 
that has provided a delightful alternative Holiday entertainment for all ages since 1994. To purchase your own 
tickets, please call the Harlequin box office (360)786-0151 or visit their website www.harlequinproductions.
org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Sun 2  Hearing Group ~ Telecoil information for hearing aid users. This includes the use of telecoil in the Panorama 
Auditorium. No need to sign up. Just come! Questions? Contact Carolyn Odio at x 5699. 2:00pm, TCR

December 2018

Activities and Events

26 Return to Index



Sun 2  Seattle Seahawks vs San Francisco 49ers~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the 
theater.  Hot Dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 4:30pm, Game 5:20pm, PAT/PAL

Mon 3  SHIBA Medicare Open Enrollment~ Medicare’s Open Enrollment period is October 15 – December 7. The 
SHIBA (Statewide Health Insurance Benefit Advisor) are available to meet individually with residents to answer 
questions and review Medicare choices for Part D (drug) or Part C (Advantage Plans). For appointments call 
360-586-6181 Ext. 134. Questions call Independent Living Social Services at x7776. 9:00am-3:00pm, CH

Mon 3  Book Review~ Presented by former broadcast journalist, Miriam Persoff. The election may be over, but 
concern for current events continues.  Two books Miriam will discuss provide perspectives for consideration.  
Fear, by journalist Bob Woodward, provides insight into today’s government.  In Leadership in Turbulent 
Times, historian Doris Kearns Goodwin examines four presidents who exhibited authentic leadership in times 
of crises and guided the United States with moral purpose. 1:30pm, QA

Mon 3  Documentary presents Craft in America: Process (Part 2) ~ The 2nd part of a journey into the history, 
artists and techniques of our nation’s rich craft culture. “Discover what inspires a person to choose a career in 
craft and how they go about acquiring the knowledge and skills.” 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 3  Lacey Parade of Lights~ Join us as a passenger on the fully decorated Panorama bus as we take part in the 
Lacey Parade of Lights. The parade route travels through Sleater Kinney and ends at Huntamer Park, passing 
by crowds of families for the annual Christmas Tree Lighting Ceremony. We will have hot cocoa, light appe-
tizers & holiday treats available for you to enjoy on the bus. Parade begins at 6:00pm. Cost includes light 
appetizers and bus fee. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $6.00, BL 5:15pm (approx. reboard 7:30pm)

Mon 3  Monday Night Program presents Joe Baque’s New York Trio~ The incredible Joe Baque will be back in our 
Panorama Auditorium featuring some special guests. Steve Luceno will be on the bass, Tom Russell on the 
Clarinet & Flute and special guest vocalist Larry Hill (Lifestyle Enrichment Driver!) to give you a spectacular 
holiday show! You will not want to miss it! Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer 
from Seventeen5 Restaurant & Bistro. Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call 
reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue 4  Emergency 3-Day Food Supply Grocery Shuttle~ An unexpected flood or power outage can create 
food-safety and supply problems. In order to be prepared for such emergencies, we encourage you to always 
have food and water on hand. We are starting a new program twice a year, where we would like to offer free 
transportation for residents to build their emergency 3-day food supply bags. Shopping will take place at 
Fred Meyer. Complimentary insulated bags and a list of suggested grocery items will be provided. Call recep-
tion for your seat on one of the shuttle bus times. Shuttle times 9:00am, 11:00am, 1:00pm, 3:00pm

Tue 4  Audio presents The Chamber Music of Mozart ~ Bring your lunch and listen to Robert Greenberg’s expert 
analyses of Mozart’s chamber music. 11:00am, PAL

Tue 4  National Geographic Video presents The Battle for Midway (1999) ~ “A team of experts attempt to locate 
one of the five downed aircraft carriers from the Battle of Midway. The WWII stories of two Japanese and two 
Americans who accompany the team serve as a counterpoint to the search.” 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 4  Memory Café~ Memory Café is a social gathering for residents with memory loss and their care partners. 
This month we’ll be celebrating the holidays with festive music and refreshments. Memory Café is hosted by 
Independent Living Social Services and generously sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy and the Benevo-
lent Fund. For more information, please call x7776. 2:30pm-4:30pm, Gallery

Wed 5  Christian Hymn Sing ~ Open to all! Start the month in the real Christmas spirit with buffet breakfast fol-
lowed by religious carols sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano playing. No RSVP required. Bring a 
friend; make new friends. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise of THANKS to the Lord!  More info? Call 
Doug x5275. 9:00am, Gallery

Wed 5  Life After Loss: Annual Holiday Remembrance Gathering~ The Holiday Remembrance Gathering is a time 
to honor and remember friends and loved ones this holiday season. Residents are invited to attend and place 
a framed photo of their loved one on the alter during the gathering. There will be music, special readings 
and time for residents to share a special memory, story, poem or photo. Hosted by Independent Living Social 
Services and sponsored by the Benevolent Fund. For more information, please call x7776. 10:30am, QC

26 27 Return to Index



Wed 5  Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Exploring Archival Records of a Cold War CIA Front with 
David Price~ Professor David Price will share findings from his current research at Stanford University. He 
will present investigating records from a CIA front and The Asia Foundation that funded thousands of unwit-
ting scholars working in Asia between the years of 1951-1967.  Sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy. Call 
reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT 

Wed 5  Dinner at its Best presents Uncork & Unwind (Tumwater)~ Uncork & Unwind specializes in Washington 
wine. They specifically target smaller to midsized wineries with a small import section, paired with delicious, 
quality meals! Limited space with the reservation in their 2nd level cellar (ADA compliant). Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00pm

Thu 6  Seattle Art Museum presents Peacock in the Desert~ Imagine yourself in the luxuriant royal spaces of In-
dia’s historic courtly life. Resplendent with brilliant paintings, lavishly made ceremonial objects, finely crafted 
arms and armor, sumptuous jewels, and intricately carved furnishings, Peacock in the Desert will transport 
you to the royal palace of Jodhpur, India. No host lunch on your own at the Taste Café. Cost includes admis-
sion (half off for seniors $11) and transportation ($20). Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $31.00, BL 
9:00am

Thu 6  CarTable ~ Come sit around the CarTable and talk about things with wheels. Neighborhood electric vehicles, 
January field trip to LeMay Tacoma.  We will also have time to share gift ideas for those auto-lovin’ relatives 
of yours.  10:00am, QCR

Thu 6  Schmidt House History Talks presents Historic Trees~ There have been many stories in recent years about 
historic trees in the South Sound area, including the Bush Butternut Tree. Two area arborists, Michael Dolan 
from Burnt Ridge Nursery in Lewis County and Ray Gleason from Cascade Tree Experts, LLC in Thurston 
County, both work with historic trees and will give us their insights. Limited space. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:15am

Thu 6  Movie presents Mama Mia Here We Go Again (2018) Meryl Streep ~ “Five years after the events of Mamma 
Mia! (2008), Sophie prepares for the grand reopening of the Hotel Bella Donna as she learns more about her 
mother›s past.” First screening. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 6  Panorama Library Association presents Russell Cahill~ Local author and former National Park Ranger in 
some of the country’s most iconic parks, will preview his third book, a novel about the early 1800s in the 
American West from the perspective of a Hawaiian seaman, during a presentation in the Panorama Library. 
Please join us in the Library for a presentation from this intriguing writer. 1:30pm, Library (2nd floor of 
Quinault)

Thu 6  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and 
machines available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn will be talking 
about the benefits of each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using 
the equipment available. Come with curiosity and all are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, Quinault Exercise Stu-
dio

Thu 6  Panorama Republicans~ Guest speaker is Mike Bay, Program Director for TVW, Washington State’s very own 
C-SPAN. Meticulously nonpartisan this nonprofit organization provides us with gavel-to-gavel coverage of 
state government functions plus the award-winning program, Inside Olympia. Come and hear Mike Bay detail 
the what-where-why of these programs on Channel 23. Coffee and refreshments to follow the one-hour 
meeting. 2:00pm, QA

Fri 7  Independent Living Services presents Advance Care Planning Workshop~ Join us for a thought-provok-
ing conversation to help make your end of life wishes known. Learn vocabulary, reflect on your values, choose 
a healthcare agent, explore goals for treatment, and take the first steps toward completing an advance direc-
tive. Hosted by Independent Living Services and LTMAAA. Please call x7776 to register. 10:00am-12:00pm, 
QA

Fri 7  Movie presents Joyeux Noel (2005) ~ “In December 1914, an unofficial Christmas truce on the Western 
Front allows soldiers from opposing sides of the First World War to gain insight into each other’s way of life.”  
Subtitles. 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 7  Panorama Holiday Giving Gathering~ Kick off our partnership with the Salvation Army and Community 
Youth Services throughout the month through donations from the Giving Tree that will be located in the 

28 Return to Index

https://www.imdb.com/title/tt0795421/?ref_=
https://www.imdb.com/title/tt0795421/?ref_=


Panorama Auditorium Lobby for you to choose from. Enjoy a bonfire, Christmas carols, holiday treats and 
more outside of the Panorama Auditorium and Aquatic & Fitness Center parking lot. Donations are not a 
requirement to attend the event – all are welcome and encouraged to attend! Call reception for your seat on 
the 3:15pm campus shuttle. 4:00pm-6:00pm, Patron’s Plaza

Fri 7  Panorama Chorus presents Holiday Show ~ Under the direction of Troy Arnold Fisher and accompanied by 
instrumentalists. The Chorus will sing seasonal pieces from the time of Shakespeare to modern day to bright-
en the dark, cold days of winter. Call reception for your seat on the 6:45pm campus shuttle. Note late start 
time. 7:30pm, PAT

Sat 8  Brunch at its Best presents Oly Rockfish Grill (Olympia)~ Featuring classic breakfast favorites – with a 
twist! Try a BLT Benedict, Bacon Waffle, or Goat Cheese Scramble. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. 
$3.00, BL 9:00am

Sat 8  Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! It is a place to float, op-
erate, or just talk about boats in general. It is a lot of fun and all are welcome, including spectators. Contact 
George Bush at x5955 for more information. 4:00pm-6:00pm, AFC Lap Pool

Sat 8  Panorama Chorus presents Holiday Show ~ See Friday 12/7 for description. Call reception for your seat on 
the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Sun 9  Steve’s Winter Escapes presents Holiday Lights at The Oregon Garden (overnight sightseeing excur-
sion)~ Get into the holiday spirit with Steve Pogge on an overnight trip to The Oregon Garden to see their 
famous holiday lights display. The beauty of walking through the dazzling display of lights and festive scenes 
will delight you for the entire season. Stay at the award-winning Oregon Garden Lodge and enjoy a meal at 
the finest restaurant in the area, sure to tantalize your taste buds. Explore the charming town of Silverton, Or-
egon and meet the local artists who painted the town’s murals. On the way home, stop at the Ridgeway Na-
tional Scenic flyway and see some the many birds that stop at the Columbia River on their journey south.  In 
addition, visit a reproduction Chinook Plank House that was recreated in accordance with tribal legend. Bring 
walking shoes and wet weather gear. Difficulty: Easy, 1 mile walks, flat. Sign up with Steve in Pan Hall on 
Tuesday, 12/4 at 9:00am. For more information, please contact Steve Pogge. steve4hiking@gmail.com. Limit 
7. Cost includes: 1 night lodging at a premium hotel, all transportation and entry fees, 2 breakfasts, 1 gourmet 
dinner and lunch, includes tax, tip and gratuity. Double: $350/person Single: $400/person, 9:00am, Pan 
Hall (approx. return 5:00pm on Monday 12/10)

Sun 9  Seattle POPS presents Holiday Pops (Benaroya Hall)~ A holiday tradition! The brilliant pianist Tony DeSare 
and the soulful Capathia Jenkins join conductor Stuart Chafetz and the University of Washington Chorale for 
this heartwarming program. Featuring seasonal classics, traditional favorites and that holiday cheer you love, 
this year’s Holiday Pops spreads the heartfelt warmth of the season with humor and joy. To purchase your 
own tickets, call the Seattle Symphony box office (206)215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.
org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 11:00am

Sun 9  Capital City Chorus presents Christmas with the Chorus (Gloria Dei Lutheran Church)~ Capital City 
Chorus is a community-minded organization which exists to encourage the art of choral singing. They are 
centered around standard choral repertoire and believe in improving the musicianship and abilities of their 
singers, as well as providing free concerts to the community. Led by Music Director Daniel M. Colgan and 
performed at the Gloria Dei Lutheran Church. Enjoy this great night of Holiday choral music! Admission is 
free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:45pm 

Sun 9  Panorama Chorus presents Holiday Show ~ See Fri 7 for description. Call reception for your seat on the 
1:15pm campus shuttle. Matinee 2:00pm, PAT

Mon 10 Women’s Energy Group ~ 3:30pm, QCB (5th floor Quinault)
Mon 10 Seattle Seahawks vs Minnesota Vikings ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the 

theater. Hot Dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 4:00pm, Game 5:15pm, PAT/PAL
Mon 10 Capital Area Concert Band presents Christmas Favorites Old & New~ (Harmony Hall - Land Yacht Harbor) 

Under the direction of Diana Appler. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:15pm

28 29

Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


Tue 11  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from 
the world’s holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon 
the planet.  All are welcome. 9:00am, QCB

Tue 11  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ December Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (12/12) in 
Pan Hall. Featuring a delicious meal and great live holiday music by the Rose Garden Singers. Birthday Dinner 
will be held on Thursday, December 20th.  9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Tue 11  Christian Women Connection~ Our special guests are the North Thurston High School Jazz Choir“Celebrat-
ing the Holidays”. Our inspirational speaker is Judy Hoff from Marysville WA “Healing the Hole in Your Heart”. 
For reservations, call Sylvia 360-943-0627 by the Friday, December 7th. $16.00, 11:00am, Gallery

Tue 11  Molbak’s Nursey & Garden D’Lights ~ Enjoy this fun filled afternoon/evening starting at Molbak’s Nursey 
in Woodinville. They offer a wide selection of high quality home and gardening products! Don’t forget to 
grab yourself some early dinner at their delicious Garden Café before we head off to Bellevue Botanical 
Garden to enjoy the Garden D’Lights. More than half-million lights bring the botanical garden into a winter 
“bloom” of brilliant illuminations. Cost includes transportation and admission to Garden D’Lights. Sign up at 
the Activity Desk. $25.00, BL 1:00pm

Tue 11  Documentary presents Pope Francis: A Man of his Word (2018) ~ “This is a personal journey with Pope 
Francis, rather than a biographical documentary about him. The pope’s ideas and his message are central to 
this documentary, which sets out to present his work of reform and his answers to today’s global questions.” 
First Screening 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 12 Capital Mall Shopping~ Holiday shopping at Olympia’s source for shopping, dining and entertainment! Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00am (approx reboard 2:00pm)

Wed 12 National Geographic Video presents The Secrets of Christ’s Tomb ~ “A collaboration of the religious com-
munity, architects, scientists, and historians in a highly sensitive endeavor to restore, protect, and reveal the 
long-held mysteries of Christ’s tomb. Evidence of the tomb’s origins are revealed.” 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 13  Olympia Genealogical Society Meeting~ General meeting for members. Program TBD. Meetings are held 
at the Thurston County Courthouse building 1, room 52. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:15pm

Thu 13  Olympia World Affairs Council Lecture Series presents Annual Small Group Discussions (SPSCC Lacey 
Campus)~ Participate in round table discussions about these pivotal topics: North Korea, climate change, US 
trade & tariff policy, and US-Saudi relations. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30pm 

Fri 14  Hearing Aid Screening & Cleaning~ Join us for a free hearing aid cleaning and screening provided by 
My Hearing Centers (formerly Connect Hearing) in the Lower Level of the Quinault. No sign up necessary. 
9:00am-12:00pm, SR

Fri 14  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ 10:30am, CH
Fri 14  Resident Holiday Reception~ The Panorama Board of Directors and staff request the pleasure of your com-

pany in celebrating the holiday season. Enjoy delicious food and great company with your neighbors, friends 
and Panorama staff.  Personal invitations with your reservation time will be mailed to you. Call reception for 
your seat on the campus shuttle. Shuttle pick up times will begin 30 minutes before your assigned reserva-
tion time. 

Fri 14  Olympia Little Theatre presents A Christmas Story~ We all know what Ralphie really, really, really wants for 
Christmas!  Humorist Jean Shepherd’s memoir of growing up in the Midwest in the 1940’s brought into the 
1970’s in a LIVE radio play.  Hear amazing voices and watch as we create all the classic sound effects right in 
front of your eyes in the KOLT studio in the Holiday classic. Enjoy a great holiday show and support Panora-
ma’s own, Mike Turner, as he is one of the featured actors in the show! To purchase your own ticket, call the 
OLT box office (360)786-9484 or visit their website www.olympialittletheatre.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:30pm

Fri 14  Standing Room Only Theatre presents Shrek, The Musical ~ LIVE on our stage! Watch a swamp-dwelling 
ogre, a wise-cracking donkey, a fearsome dragon, and a feisty princess learn what friendship and true love 
are about. Enjoy the Music, the Spectacle, and the fun of 24 community actors singing on our stage. 7:00pm, 
PAT

30
Return to Index



Sat 15  Panorama Photography Group~ Happy Holidays! We are taking a break for the holidays and look forward 
to seeing you again in January, when Ginger Sarver will show us how to prepare a short video from still 
photographs. It promises to be a very educational session. For more information and if you would like to be 
added to our mailing list, call Sylvia x5909.

Sat 15  The Met Opera presents La Traviata~ Yannick Nézet-Séguin conducts Michael Mayer’s richly textured new 
production, featuring a dazzling 18th-century setting that changes with the seasons. Soprano Diana Dam-
rau plays the tragic heroine, Violetta, and tenor Juan Diego Flórez returns to the Met for the first time in five 
seasons to sing the role of Alfredo, Violetta’s hapless lover. Baritone Quinn Kelsey is Alfredo’s father, Ger-
mont, who destroys their love. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on the bus for 
residents who purchase their own tickets. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 7min. 
$31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 15  Standing Room Only Theatre presents Shrek, The Musical ~ LIVE on our stage! Watch a swamp-dwelling 
ogre, a wise-cracking donkey, a fearsome dragon, and a feisty princess learn what friendship and true love 
are about. Enjoy the Music, the Spectacle, and the fun of 24 community actors singing on our stage. Call 
reception for your seat on the 1:15pm campus shuttle. 2:00pm, PAT

Sat 15  Salad Bar Saturdays ~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all 
of the fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 15  New Traditions Café presents Bryan Bowers~ Bryan visits us each December and provides us the oppor-
tunity to listen, to sing, and to laugh as the stories roll out from this long-standing and widely-lauded per-
former. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the 
Activity Desk. The deadline to sign up is Monday, December 10th. $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Sat 15  Terry and Friends Christmas Concert~ Join us to enjoy some of your favorite holiday songs with accom-
plished music educator and choir Director Terry Shaw and friends held at St. Mark Lutheran Church. Admis-
sion is free. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm Sun 16  Seattle Seahawks 
vs San Francisco 49ers (again)~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the theater. Hot 
Dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 12:00pm, Game 1:05pm, PAT/PAL

Sun 16  Ballet Northwest presents The Nutcracker~ Olympia’s holiday favorite for over 30 years returns to the 
Washington Center, featuring new sets that premiered last season. A treat for the whole family with visions 
of the Sugar Plum Fairy, Nutcracker Prince, and an epic battle beneath the Christmas tree. Join little Clara and 
be whisked away to the Land of Sweets by Tchaikovsky’s timeless score. To purchase your own tickets, call the 
Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Mon 17 Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ Enjoy December birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a deli-
cious meal and great live music by Rose Garden Singers. 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Mon 17 Lunch at its Best presents Mercato Ristorante (Olympia)~ Enjoy this upscale casual restaurant whose focus 
is simple, fresh Italian fare. After lunch, we will visit Encore Chocolates & Teas, selling gourmet chocolates and 
premium bulk teas to meet your taste buds! Sign up at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00am

Mon 17 Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn as she gives a tour of the Aquat-
ic and Fitness Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when 
using the machines in the AFC. Come with curiosity; all are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, AFC Lobby

Mon 17 Reader’s Theatre presents Heck the Dolls with Chardonnay~ Directed by Gail Madden “A hysterical yet 
touching story of Sue, a bored and lonely resident of Aged Oaks Retirement Home, who is visited by her 
teen-age granddaughter, Emma.” 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 17 Student Orchestras of Greater Olympia & Washington Center present Handel’s Messiah Sing-a-long~ 
Come to sing or come to listen to Handel’s glorious masterpiece! A true community event with guest con-
ductors and soloists, featuring the audience as the chorus! Selections of the work will be performed. Admis-
sion is free and vocal scores will be available for purchase. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:00pm

Tue 18  Panorama Aquatic & Fitness Center Advisory Committee (PACAC) ~ This is your opportunity to get in-
volved in planning wellness events for you and your community and offer feedback about fitness classes, programs, 
equipment, or anything related to them. All residents are encouraged and welcome to attend. 1:00pm, PAG

30 31 Return to Index



Tue 18  Movie presents Christopher Robin (2018) ~ “An adult Christopher Robin, who is now focused on his new 
life, work, and family, suddenly meets his old friend Winnie the Pooh, who helps him rediscover the joys of 
life.” First screening 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 18  Momentia Holiday Dinner & Lights~ A special evening Memory Cafe event for people with early Alzhei-
mer’s or other dementias and their care partners. Come expecting a delicious dinner in a safe, supported 
environment followed by a festive tour of holiday lights. This event is hosted by Panorama Social Services, 
Clinical Operations, Lifestyle Enrichment and supported by the Office of Philanthropy. Only cost is your 
food order- all are welcome to attend! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. No bus fee; limited seats. BL 
4:30pm

Wed 19 South Puget Sound New Horizons Band presents Annual Christmas Concert (Land Yacht Harbor Har-
mony Hall)~ Enjoy the music of the New Horizons Band as they celebrate the season with classic holiday 
music. Selections will include arrangements of Irving Berlin’s White Christmas, Leroy Anderson’s Christmas 
Festival and Sleigh Ride, as well as a variety of traditional favorites. Admission is free. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 9:15am 

Wed 19 Centralia Massacre Bus Tour~ This tour bus is outfitted with a 40-inch television screen and wrapped in 
historic photos of the Twin Cities. The tour will begin ferrying you to various places associated with the mas-
sacre. Shown on the 40-inch screen television will be videos narrated by a professional voiceover artist who 
will provide context at each of the 18 stops on the GPS-guided excursion, which clocks in at about an hour 
in length. Please bring a sack lunch to enjoy on the tour bus. Unfortunately, there are no bus lifts available. 
Guests must be able to use stairs to board the bus. Pay $15.00 per person upon arrival. Sign up for the bus at 
the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 11:15am

Wed 19 Movie presents Boundaries Christopher Plummer ~ “A single mom, along with her awkward 14- year-old 
son is forced to drive her estranged, care-free, pot dealing father across country after he’s kicked out of yet 
another nursing home.” First Screening. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 19 Holiday Treat Swap~ Join your fellow neighbors and bakers as we come together to share our favorite hol-
iday treats! We will have tables saved for everyone to add their homemade treats & recipes to share. Get in 
the holiday spirit over sweets, coffee and songs. Wear your best holiday sweater! All residents are welcome to 
attend.  2:00pm-4:00pm, Bistro

Wed 19 Holiday Concerts presents Olympia Jazz Senators Holiday Show~ One of the premier big bands in the 
Pacific Northwest will bring you a great live show featuring holiday favorites! Enjoy a no-host social hour 
before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen5 Restaurant & Bistro. Payments can be made on your 
resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Thu 20 Movie presents Christopher Robin (2018) ~ Second screening. See Tue 18 for description. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 20 Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate December birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy a delicious meal 

and great LIVE holiday music with the Rose Garden Singers. With questions, please contact Jo Love or Diane 
at x5406. 5:00pm, $20.00, DR

Fri 21  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein zum Kaffeeklatsch! Fröhliche Weihnachten und ein Glückliches 
Neues Jahr wünschen Euch die Kaffeeklatsch Gruppe. Kein Treffen im Dezember, wir sehen Euch wieder im 
Neuen Jahr. Next meeting will be held on January 18, 2019 from 3:00pm-5:00pm in the Chinook Social Room. 
For more information, call Sylvia x5909.

Fri 21  Movie presents Mama Mia Here We Go Again~ Second screening. See Thursday 12/6 for description. 
1:30pm, PAT

Fri 21  New Traditions Café presents Tingstad & Rumbel~ Grammy award winners Eric Tingsad and Nancy Rum-
bel will bring their talent to Traditions for a great holiday show. Eric evolved from electric rock guitar to an 
interest in classical and jazz to solo performing of his original “impressionistic” compositions. Nancy took her 
interest in wind instruments, oboe and ocarinas to play with the Paul Winter Consort and then to this duo, 
which has toured throughout the country. No host dinner available before the show. Cost includes admission 
and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. Due to the popularity of the show, the deadline to sign up is 
Monday, December 10th.  $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Fri 21  Reader’s Theatre presents Heck the Dolls with Chardonnay ~ See Monday 12/17 for description 7:00pm, 
PAT

32 Return to Index



Sun 23  Seattle Men’s Chorus presents Jingle All The Way (Benaroya Hall)~ SMC is ringing in the season with a 
high-spirited celebration that brings together all your favorites: beloved carols, fresh takes on holiday clas-
sics, and show-stopping dazzlers that will have you on your feet! Enjoy a no-host lunch before the show at 
the Muse, located in the Norcliffe Founders Room at Benaroya Hall. Cost includes admission, ticket fees and 
transportation. Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own ticket. Sign up at the Activity 
Desk. $101.00, BL 11:00am

Sun 23  Seattle Seahawks vs Kansas City Chiefs ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the the-
ater.  Hot Dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 4:30pm, Game 5:20pm, PAT/PAL

Tue 25  Merry Christmas and Happy Holidays! Executive Offices, Activity Desk, Panorama Auditorium & Aquatic & 
Fitness Center are closed. Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro service will be reservation only.

Tue 25  Christmas Walk with Steve ~ Help celebrate the joy of the season with a short walk in the woods, followed 
by hot soup and song. Held at Tolmie State Park. For more information, please contact Steve Pogge. steve-
4hiking@gmail.com. Meet in Pan Hall Lounge. $15.00, BL 11:00am

Tue 25  Christmas Dinner at Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro~ Enjoy a traditional holiday dinner with friends and 
family. Call x6623 for reservations. Cost includes tax, gratuity and non-alcoholic beverage. Reservation times 
are 12:00pm or 2:30pm. $25.00 per person, Seventeen51

Wed 26 Little Creek Casino~ Try your luck at the slot machines or a game of Poker.  No-host lunch on your own.  
$3.00, BL 10:00am (approx reboard 3:00pm)

Wed 26 Winter Movie Fest presents Cats Elaine Page, Sir John Mills~ “After 18 years on Broadway, Andrew Lloyd 
Webber’s musical was specially filmed for video.  Breathtaking visuals and full digital sound bring the Broad-
way experience to life.” 11:30am, PAT

Wed 26 Winter Movie Fest presents Pope Francis: A Man of his Word~ Second screening. See Tue 11 for descrip-
tion. 2:00pm, PAT

Thu 27  Activity Registration~ Sign up for January Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seven-
teen51 Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Thu 27  Winter Movie Fest presents The Children Act (2017) ~ “As her marriage crumbles, a judge must decide a 
case involving a teenage boy who is refusing a blood transfusion on religious principle.” 11:30am, PAT

Thu 27  Winter Movie Fest presents Cats ~ Second screening. See Wednesday 12/26 for description. 2:00pm, PAT
Thu 27  Paramount Theatre presents Disney’s The Lion King~ The entire Serengeti comes to life as never before. 

And as the music soars, Pride Rock slowly emerges from the mist. This is Disney’s THE LION KING, making 
its triumphant return to the (Theatre)! More than 90 million people around the world have experienced the 
awe-inspiring visual artistry, the unforgettable music, and the uniquely theatrical storytelling of this Broadway 
spectacular – one of the most breathtaking and beloved productions ever to grace the stage. (Seat location: 
Main Floor 3, Row KK, Seats 6-13). Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. 
Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transpor-
tation. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $130.00, BL 3:30pm

Fri 28  Intercity Transit Information~ Stop by to learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus bud-
dies, reduced fare permits and more! 9:00am-11:00am, Pan Hall

Fri 28  Winter Movie Fest presents Boundaries ~ Second screening. See Wednesday 12/19 for description. 
11:30am, PAT

Fri 28  Winter Movie Fest presents The Children Act~ Second screening. See Thursday 12/27 for description. 
2:00pm, PAT

Sun 30  Seattle Seahawks vs Arizona Cardinals ~ Gather with friends to watch the game in the lobby or in the the-
ater.  Hot Dogs and light refreshments available. Pregame 12:30pm, Game 1:25pm, PAT/PAL

Mon 31 Silent New Year’s Eve Vigil ~ No program, just sitting together in silence to welcome the New Year. Tea and 
visiting in the coffee room afterward for those who would like. Everyone welcome, no experience necessary. 
Call Charles Kasler for more information, x5634. 2:00pm-2:45pm, Quinault Chapel

32 33
Return to Index

mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com
mailto:steve4hiking@gmail.com


34

Mon 31 New Year’s Eve Dinner & Show~ Enjoy a delicious meal and live music by the Hook Me Up Band at the 
Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro with your friends and neighbors! Stick around to watch the ball drop on 
the East Coast at 9:00pm. Call x6623 to make your reservations. Cost includes tax, gratuity and non-alcoholic 
beverage. $25.00 per person, 5:00pm

Planning Ahead
Tue Jan 1 Executive offices, Activity Desk & Panorama Auditorium are closed. Aquatic & Fitness Center is open for reg-

ular hours, but fitness classes will be cancelled. Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro will be open for limited hours: 
11:00am-3:00pm. 

Tue Jan 1 Chair Yoga & Meditation Class ~ Free! Questions? Call Charles Kasler (x5634) or Connie Ruhl (x5104). 
2:00pm-3:00pm, AFC

Wed Jan 2 Paramount Theatre presents Disney’s The Lion King (duplicate of 12/27)~ This trip will be offered to 
residents currently on the 12/27 Lion King waitlist, then opened to all residents. (Seat location: Main Floor 3, 
Row DD, Seats 7-14). Available space on the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Enjoy a no-
host dinner before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Sign 
up at the Activity Desk. $156.00, BL 3:30pm

Sat Jan 12 The Met Opera presents Adriana Lecouvreur~ Soprano Anna Netrebko joins the ranks of Renata Tebaldi, 
Montserrat Caballé, and Renata Scotto, taking on—for the first time at the Met—the title role of the real-life 
French actress who dazzled 18th-century audiences with her on-and offstage passion. Available space on the 
bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 33min. Sign up at the Activi-
ty Desk. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat Jan 12 Living Well With Yoga Workshop: Cardiovascular Health ~ Call Connie Ruhl for more information, 
x5104. 10:00am-11:00am, AFC

Sat Jan 12 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Panorama Arts Guild: A Creative Community~ 
Join us for a free reception featuring the Panorama Arts Guild Exhibit: A Creative Community gallery show. 
This show runs from Saturday, January 12 at 6:00pm to Friday, March 8 at 4:00pm. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:15pm

Mon Jan 14 Clay classes will be offered by Miss Emily Z in the Clay Arts Studio on Monday, January 14th and Mon-
day, January 21st from 10:00a – Noon. Be introduced to or refine your techniques in pot pinching. Take home 
a finished project! The only cost is a $5 material fee. Minimum of 3 participants, maximum of 8. Long finger-
nails discouraged. Call Emily Zabransky, x5784, for more information. Sign up at the activity desk.

Thu Jan 17 CarTable Road Trips present LeMay- America’s Car Museum (Tacoma)~ Whether you’re a collector, an 
automotive enthusiast, or just a fan of cars, LeMay-America’s Car Museum will captivate your imagination. 
Purchase your admission ticket at the door ($16). Enjoy a no-host lunch on your own at the museum restau-
rant, Classics by Pacific Grill. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:00am (approx. reboard at 
2:00pm) 

Fri Jan 18 Utah Ballroom Dance Company presents Shall We Dance?~ Join us for a fun new program! Eight of our 
combined Panorama residents and staff participants will be partnered with a professional dancer to learn a 
90-second ballroom dance routine. Over the course of a week, our resident and staff participants will refine 
their skills as they prepare to compete onstage and in front of a live audience. At the end of the week, we 
add in costumes, video highlights and a hilarious local judging panel for a show that you will absolutely love. 
Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer from Seventeen5 Restaurant & Bistro. 
Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm 
campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Mon Jan 21 Readers Theatre Performance~ Featuring the world premiere of two plays written by Panorama resi-
dent, Linda Kalkwarf! Is it a long-forgotten classmate bringing the possibility of new romance, or a scam in 
“The Phone Call”?  Experience what seems to be a lucky day in “Fresh Out of Luck.”  The performers are Mary 
Eberling, Lu Hamacek, Karl Johnson, Karen Shanower, Michael Silverstein, and Frances Snyder. Directed by 
Helen Spalding. We hope to see you there! 1:30pm, QA

Return to Index



34 35

Thu Jan 24 Karaoke Night @ the Bistro~ Karaoke night is back! Sing, dance, laugh and enjoy! No karaoke expe-
rience necessary! Enjoy a no-host $10 Happy Hour appetizer buffet and drinks beginning at 5:00pm. All are 
welcome! 7:00pm, Bistro

Fri Feb 1 Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents An Acoustic Evening with Lyle Lovett and John 
Haitt~ Two of America’s premier singer-songwriters join forces for an acoustic evening backed by noth-
ing but their superb voices, first-rate guitar playing and charming reminiscences. Lyle Lovett and John Hiatt 
together again, these elegant, captivating meetings between cherished friends and collaborators make for 
dynamic song-and-story swaps that are difficult to resist. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington 
Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Tue Feb 12 Timberline High School Throwback Concert~ Led by Music Director, Terry Shaw. This concert features 
solos and small groups singing all music from the 1920’s, 30’s and 40’s. Everything from Ella Fitzgerald, Billie 
Holiday, Frank Sinatra and more! Pay for admission at the door ($10 each). Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list below 
will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  This list will be 
updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  If you have any questions 
regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden at x7788.       

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

1872 Circle Lane RPC Contract signed 09-28-18 02/04/19

1945 Circle Loop Brown Contract Signed 09-19-2018 03/31/19

201 Chinook RPC Contract Signed 09-26-18 01/11/19

2010 Cardinal Lane Schuler Contract Signed 08-01-18 12/21/18

2525 Sleater Kinney Road RPC Contract Signed 08-27-18 01/31/19

317 Chinook Halfacre Contract Signed 09-12-18 12/07/18

330 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

337 Quinault - AL In-house In-house TBD

3949 Woodmere Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 10-16-18 02/13/19

3967 Holladay Park Schuler Contract Signed 09-18-18 01/17/19

4118 Circle Court In-house In-house TBD

434 Quinault Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Golf Club Court Development Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Pickleball Court - 1670 Circle Loop TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

36

In This Issue...
Activity Calendar.............................................24
Activity Highlights...........................................26
Advance Care Planning...........................................13
Aquatic & Fitness...................................................12
Arts Guild.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Be Well...........................................................7
Birthday Dinner......................................................21
Call Blocking...................................................2
CarTable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Chorus.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Construction Projects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Employee Appreciation.......................................2
Genealogy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Gifts Etc...............................................................3
Green Team.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Grey Resistance...................................................19
G ro u n d s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Hikes with Steve...............................................20
Holiday Reception...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
In the Footlights.........................................................23
Kudos Corner.................................................3
Kya Update. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

Learning in Retirement.........................................14
L ibrar y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Looking Back.........................................................3
Maintenenace...................................................4
Need a Lift?............................................................8
Operations..................................................4
Panorama in the Community.................................15
Panorama People...........................................11
Philanthropy................................................9
Photography Group.........................................20
Republicans... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Resident Council...............................................10
Santa’s Shop..........................................................18
SARA.................................................................13
Security. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
The Voice...............................................................8
Treat Swap..................................................16
TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Ushers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Vision & Hearing............................................21




